
Downtown San Rafael 
Precise Plan

City of 
San Rafael, CA

Public Review Draft 
December 2020



City of San Rafael
Paul Jensen, Community Development Director 
Raffi Boloyan, Planning Manager 
Steve Stafford, Senior Planner 
Alicia Giudice, Principal Planner 
Renee Nickenig, Assistant Planner 
Barry Miller, Project Manager

General Plan Steering Committee
City Council 
Maribeth Bushey, Member 
Kate Colin, Alternate

Planning Commission 
Berenice Davidson, Member 
Jeff Schoppert, Alternate

Design Review Board 
Don Blayney, Member 
Stewart Summer, Alternate

Parks and Recreation Commission 
Jeff Jones, Member 
Cicely Emerson, Alternate

Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee 
DJ Allison, Member 
Jim Geragthy, Alternate

Citizens Advisory Committee  
William Carney, Member 
Kati Miller, Alternate

Pickleweed Advisory Board  
Jenny Broering, Member 
Salvador Avalos, Alternate

Climate Change Action Plan Committee  
Robert Miller, Member 
Kif Scheuer, Alternate

Chamber of Commerce  
Roger Smith, Member 
Joanne Webster, Alternate

East San Rafael Working Group 
Stephanie Plante, Member 
Laura Bertolli, Alternate

Federation of San Rafael Neighborhoods  
Jackie Schmidt, Member 
Amy Likover, Alternate

Point San Pedro Road Coalition 
Bonnie Marmor, Member 
Alan Schaevitz, Alternate

Gallinas Creek Watershed Council 
Margaret Johnston, Member 
Judy Schriebman, Alternate

North San Rafael Resident 
Richard Hall, Member 
Brad Honsberger, Alternate

Seniors Advocate 
Sparkie Spaeth, Member 
Hilda Castillo, Alternate

Youth Advocate 
Eleanor Huang, Member 
Jack McGinn, Alternate

Environmental Advocate 
Kate Powers, Member 
Larry Minikes, Alternate

Housing and Social Service Advocate 
Omar Carrera, Member 
Sara Matson, Alternate

Homeless Advocate 
Karen Strolia, Member 
Paula Doubleday, Alternate

Cultural Resource/Preservation Advocate 
Jeff Rhoads, Member 
Leslie Simons, Alternate

At Large 
Linda Jackson, Member 
Cecilia Zamora, Member 
Drew Norton, Member 
Eric Holm, Member 
Samantha Sargent, Alternate  
Jed Greene, Alternate

Acknowledgments	

Prepared For:

City of San Rafael 
Community Development 
Department 
1400 Fifth Avenue, 3rd Floor 
San Rafael, CA 94901 
415.485.3070

Prepared By:

Opticos Design, Inc. 
2100 Milvia Street, Suite 125 
Berkeley, California 94704 
510.558.6957

With Consultants:

Garavaglia Architecture 
582 Market Street, Suite 1800 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
415.391.9633

Plan to Place 
524 San Anselmo Avenue, #114 
San Anselmo, CA 94960 
415.889.0580

Fehr & Peers 
332 Pine Street, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
415.348.0300

BAE Urban Economics 
2600 10th Street, #300 
Berkeley, CA 94710 
510.547.9380

PlaceWorks 
1625 Shattuck Avenue, #300 
Berkeley, CA 94709 
510.848.3815

ii Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan Public Review Draft — December 2020



What’s 
   Inside?

Contents

Vision Summary					         ix
I. A 20-Year Vision for Downtown		  x

II. Key Themes and Areas of Focus		  xii

III. Precise Plan Organization		  xiv

Chapter 1  Introduction + Community Engagement	 1
1.1 Purpose and Timeline 		  2

1.2 Relationship to Relevant Plans, Policies and Studies		  4

1.3 Community Engagement and Visioning		  8

Chapter 2  Existing Conditions	 13
2.1 Location, Demographics and Market Conditions		  14

2.2 Historical and Cultural Context		  18

iiiPublic Review Draft — December 2020 Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan



2.3 Built Form and Character		  20

2.4 Multimodal Access, Circulation and Parking		  24

2.5 Natural Hazards and Climate Change 		  28

2.6 Downtown's Challenges and Opportunities		  30

Chapter 3  Design Principles + Guiding Policies	 33
3.1 Design Principles and Guiding Policies		  34

Chapter 4  Design Vision	 53
4.1 Downtown Vision		  54

4.2 A Form-Based Approach for Downtown Development		  58

4.3 Building Height and Transitions		  64

4.4 Public Realm and Connectivity		  66

4.5 Downtown Sub-Areas		  74

Chapter 5  Historic Resources	 103
5.1 Downtown San Rafael: Historic Context		  104

5.2 Existing Historic Preservation Policies and Regulations		  108

5.3 Survey and Inventory of Historic Resources		  110

5.4 Potentially Eligible Historic Districts		  118

5.5 Recommendations for Historic Preservation Ordinance		  120

5.6 Procedures for Additions, Alterations and Demolition		  122

iv Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan Public Review Draft — December 2020



Chapter 6  Transportation + Parking	 129
6.1 Multimodal Approach and Intent		  130

6.2 Multimodal Street Prioritization Network		  134

6.3 Street Transformations		  157

6.4 Parking		  167

6.5 Other Transportation Considerations for Downtown		  170

Chapter 7  Affordable Housing + Anti-Displacement	 173
7.1 Introduction		  174

7.2 Existing Housing Characteristics		  178

7.3 Existing City Programs and Resources		  182

7.4 Implementation Strategies		  188

Chapter 8  Implementation	 197
8.1 Roadmap to Implementation		  198

8.2 Economic Development Strategy		  208

8.3 Recommended Actions 		  219

8.4 Plan Monitoring and Enforcement		  225

Chapter 9  Downtown Form-Based Code	 227
Article 1. Introduction	 233

vPublic Review Draft — December 2020 Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan



Division 1.1 Purpose		  236

Article 2. Downtown Form-Based Zones	 243

Division 2.1 Preamble		  244

Division 2.2 Establishment and Designation of Downtown Zones		  246

Division 2.3 Downtown Zones		  250

Article 3. Supplemental to Downtown Form-Based Zones	 287

Division 3.1 Site Standards		  288

Division 3.2 Massing and Facade Articulation Standards		  298

Division 3.3 Frontage Standards		  308

Article 4. Definitions	 323

Division 4.1 Definitions		  324

Chapter 10  Glossary + Appendices	 343
Glossary		  344

Appendix I. References to Planning Regulations		  347

Appendix II. Downtown Area Profile Report		  352

Appendix III. Community Engagement 		  353

Appendix IV. Downtown Options Report		  354

Appendix V. Historic Resources - Additional Information		  355

Appendix VI. Transportation and Parking - Additional Information		  360

Appendix VII. Affordable Housing and Anti-Displacement Strategy		  371

Appendix VIII. Financial Feasibility Analysis of Infill Sites 		  373

vi Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan Public Review Draft — December 2020



viiPublic Review Draft — December 2020 Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan



viii Downtown San Rafael Precise Plan Public Review Draft — December 2020


	Vision Summary
	I. A 20-Year Vision for Downtown
	II. Key Themes and Areas of Focus
	III. Precise Plan Organization


	Introduction + Community Engagement
	1.1 Purpose and Timeline 
	1.2 Relationship to Relevant Plans, Policies and Studies
	1.3 Community Engagement and Visioning


	Existing Conditions
	2.1 Location, Demographics and Market Conditions
	2.2 Historical and Cultural Context
	2.3 Built Form and Character
	2.4 Multimodal Access, Circulation and Parking
	2.5 Natural Hazards and Climate Change 
	2.6 Downtown's Challenges and Opportunities


	Design Principles + Guiding Policies
	3.1 Design Principles and Guiding Policies

	Design Vision
	4.1 Downtown Vision
	4.2 A Form-Based Approach for Downtown Development
	4.3 Building Height and Transitions
	4.4 Public Realm and Connectivity
	4.5 Downtown Sub-Areas


	Historic Resources
	5.1 Downtown San Rafael: Historic Context
	5.2 Existing Historic Preservation Policies and Regulations
	5.3 Survey and Inventory of Historic Resources
	5.4 Potentially Eligible Historic Districts
	5.5 Recommendations for Historic Preservation Ordinance
	5.6 Procedures for Additions, Alterations and Demolition


	Transportation + Parking
	6.1 Multimodal Approach and Intent
	6.2 Multimodal Street Prioritization Network
	6.3 Street Transformations
	6.4 Parking
	6.5 Other Transportation Considerations for Downtown


	Affordable Housing + Anti-Displacement
	7.1 Introduction
	7.2 Existing Housing Characteristics
	7.3 Existing City Programs and Resources
	7.4 Implementation Strategies


	Implementation
	8.1 Roadmap to Implementation
	8.2 Economic Development Strategy
	8.3 Recommended Actions 
	8.4 Plan Monitoring and Enforcement


	Downtown Form-Based Code
	Introduction
	Division 1.1 Purpose
	Downtown Form-Based Zones
	Division 2.1 Preamble
	Division 2.2 Establishment and Designation of Downtown Zones
	Division 2.3 Downtown Zones
	Supplemental to Downtown Form-Based Zones
	Division 3.1 Site Standards
	Division 3.2 Massing and Facade Articulation Standards
	Division 3.3 Frontage Standards
	Definitions
	Division 4.1 Definitions


	I. A 20-Year Vision for Downtown
	II. Key Themes and Areas of Focus
	III. Precise Plan Organization
	1.1 Purpose and Timeline 
	1.2 Relationship to Relevant Plans, Policies and Studies
	1.3 Community Engagement and Visioning
	2.1 Location, Demographics and Market Conditions
	2.2 Historical and Cultural Context
	2.3 Built Form and Character
	2.4 Multimodal Access, Circulation and Parking
	2.5 Natural Hazards and Climate Change 
	2.6 Downtown's Challenges and Opportunities
	3.1 Design Principles and Guiding Policies
	4.1 Downtown Vision
	4.2 A Form-Based Approach for Downtown Development
	4.3 Building Height and Transitions
	4.4 Public Realm and Connectivity
	4.5 Downtown Sub-Areas
	5.1 Downtown San Rafael: Historic Context
	5.2 Existing Historic Preservation Policies and Regulations
	5.3 Survey and Inventory of Historic Resources
	5.4 Potentially Eligible Historic Districts
	5.5 Recommendations for Historic Preservation Ordinance
	5.6 Procedures for Additions, Alterations and Demolition
	6.1 Multimodal Approach and Intent
	6.2 Multimodal Street Prioritization Network
	6.3 Street Transformations
	6.4 Parking
	6.5 Other Transportation Considerations for Downtown
	7.1 Introduction
	7.2 Existing Housing Characteristics
	7.3 Existing City Programs and Resources
	7.4 Implementation Strategies
	8.1 Roadmap to Implementation
	8.2 Economic Development Strategy
	8.3 Recommended Actions 
	8.4 Plan Monitoring and Enforcement
	Introduction
	Quick Code Guide
	Division 1.1 Purpose
	1.1.010 Purpose
	1.1.020 Applicability
	1.1.030 Relationship to General Plan 2040 Update
	1.1.040 Relationship to Downtown Precise Plan
	1.1.050 Permit Required


	Downtown Form-Based Zones
	Division 2.1 Preamble
	2.1.010 The Natural-to-Urban Transect: The Framework for Form-Based Planning and Coding
	2.1.020 Regulating for Different Contexts
	2.1.030 The Transect
	2.1.040 The Transect Applied to Downtown San Rafael

	Division 2.2 Establishment and Designation of Downtown Zones
	2.2.010 Downtown Zones Established
	2.2.020 Height Distinctions within Form-Based Zones
	2.2.030 Sub-Zones
	2.2.040 Regulating Plan

	Division 2.3 Downtown Zones
	2.3.010 Purpose
	2.3.020 Overview of Downtown Zones
	￼ 2.3.030 T4 Neighborhood (T4N 30/40 and T4N 40/50)
	￼ 2.3.040 T4 Main Street (T4MS 40/50, T4MS 40/60, T4MS 50/70, and T4MS 60/80)
	￼ 2.3.050 T5 Neighborhood (T5N 40/60 and T5N 50/70)
	￼ 2.3.060 T5 Main Street (T5MS 70/90)
	2.3.070 Use Table



	Supplemental to Downtown Form-Based Zones
	Division 3.1 Site Standards
	3.1.010 Purpose
	3.1.020 Screening
	3.1.030 Landscaping
	3.1.040 Parking and Loading
	3.1.050 Block Size Standards

	Division 3.2 Massing and Facade Articulation Standards
	3.2.010 Purpose
	3.2.020 Overview of Massing and Facade Articulation Standards
	3.2.030 Tripartite Facade Articulation
	3.2.040 Massing and Composition
	3.2.050 Corner Elements
	3.2.060 Windows and Openings
	3.2.070 Historic Resource Adjacency Standards


	Division 3.3 Frontage Standards
	3.3.010 Purpose
	3.3.020 Overview of Frontage Types
	3.3.030 Porch Projecting
	3.3.040 Porch Engaged
	3.3.050 Dooryard
	3.3.060 Stoop
	3.3.070 Forecourt
	3.3.080 Maker Shopfront
	3.3.090 Shopfront
	3.3.100 Terrace
	3.3.110 Gallery


	Definitions
	Division 4.1 Definitions
	4.1.010 Definitions
	4.1.020 Use Types
	4.1.030 Measurement Methods





